

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKNER, et al.

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-1735-D

**STATE COURT PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVER'S
MOTION TO APPROVE ROTHSTEIN KASS SETTLEMENT AND RESPONSE TO
RECEIVER AND ROTHSTEIN KASS' MOTIONS TO ENTER PROPOSED
FINAL BAR ORDER, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KENDALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
JOE KENDALL
State Bar No. 11260700
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 1450
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 744-3000 telephone

TED B. LYON & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
TED B. LYON, JR.
State Bar No. 12741500
tblyon@tedlyon.com
18601 LBJ Freeway, Ste. 525
Mesquite, Texas 75150
(972) 279-6571 telephone

BRIAN LAUTEN, P.C.
Brian P. Lauten
State Bar No. 24031603
blauten@brianlauten.com
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 1450
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 414-0996 telephone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Index of Authorities.....4

II. Summary of Argument.....6

III. Procedural History.....8

IV. Objections to Receiver and Rothstein Kass’ Inadmissible Exhibits.....12

 a. Unsworn Expert Reports are Inadmissible Hearsay.....12

 b. Pleadings and Memoranda are not Competent Evidence.....13

V. Argument & Authorities.....14

 A. Receiver Cannot Compromise State Court Plaintiffs’ Direct Claims against Rothstein Kass.....14

 B. State Court Plaintiffs have Direct Claims that they Own, which Cannot be Barred by Receiver.....17

 1. Third Parties can Sue Auditors for Negligent Misrepresentation.....18

 2. State Court Plaintiffs Prove Negligent Misrepresentations were made by Rothstein Kass to them Directly.....19

 a. Rothstein Kass had an Actual Awareness that State Court Plaintiffs were Relying upon its Audit Opinion before the Audit even Began.....20

 b. Rothstein Kass Discovered the fraud before the Audit Opinion was Released and Failed to Disclose it to State Court Plaintiffs as it was Required to do by Statute and by Common Law.....21

 c. Rothstein Kass’ conduct was so egregious that its Senior Partner on the audit, Brian Matlock, was found to have covered up the fraud, he had his accounting license to practice before the SEC suspended, and a cease and desist order was issued.....23

 d. Under federal law, the Reverse Merger was not consummated until the Audit Opinion was released; and, therefore, State Court Plaintiffs have individualized damages for the loss of their Rescission Rights.....24

C. Receiver is Estopped from Claiming he Owns State Court Plaintiffs' Claims because State Court Plaintiffs are Not Beneficiaries of the Proposed Settlement.....24

D. Rothstein Kass is Estopped from Claiming that State Court Plaintiffs do not have Direct Claims Against It.....25

E. Rothstein Kass has Insurance that Substantially Exceeds Receiver's Settlement and State Court Plaintiffs' Settlement Demand.....26

F. Rothstein Kass has Cash and Indemnity Reserves that Substantially Exceed Receiver's Settlement and State Court Plaintiffs' Demand.....27

G. Rothstein Kass Values State Court Plaintiffs' Claims at Zero Underscoring the Point that a Bar Order is Unnecessary.....28

H. Receiver Accepted the Benefits of State Court Plaintiffs' Prosecution of Rothstein Kass and should be Estopped.....29

VI. Conclusion.....30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASE-LAW:

Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc. v. The Kansas City Southern Railway Co.,
173 F. Supp. 3d 363 (N.D. Tex. 2016) (Lindsay, J).....6, 13

Blue Bell, Inc. v. Peat Marwick Mitchell & Co.,
715 S.W.2d 408 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....18

Compass Bank v. King, Griffin & Adamson, P.C.,
388 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2004).....19

Davis v. Bills,
444 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2014, no pet.).....24

Delamar v. Fort Worth Mountain Biker’s Association,
2019 WL 311517 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 24, 2019, no pet.).....6, 12

Ernst & Young, LLP v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001).....19

Fischer v. Kletz,
266 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. N.Y. 1967).....21-22

Grant Thornton, LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund,
314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010).....19

Henson v. Geithner,
2013 WL 55953 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2013) (Fitzwater, J.).....6, 13

IIT, An International Inv. Trust v. Cornfeld,
619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980).....22

In re Cascade Int’l Securities Litigation,
894 F. Supp. 437 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....21

In re Enron Corp. Securities v. Enron Corp.,
762 F.Supp.2d 942 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....18

Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. City of Wilmer,
904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995).....6, 13

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Padgett Stratemann, & Co., LLP,
2014 WL 12616137 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2014).....18

<i>Murphy v. Campbell</i> , 964 S.W.2d 265, 268 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co. v. Goel</i> , 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6, 12-13
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. March 26, 2009) (Fitzwater, J.).....	14-16, 25-26
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Scholes v. Schroeder</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	16
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14-15, 17, 25-26
<i>Shatterproof Glass Corp. v. James</i> , 466 S.W.2d 873 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1971, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	18
<i>Smith v. Palafox</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 270 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6, 13
<i>Tara Capital Partners I, L.P. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 2004 WL 1119947 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet denied).....	22-23
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 229.1010(a)(1).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	19, 21
<u>RULE:</u>	
SEC Rule § 12220.2(2).....	24
<u>OTHER:</u>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 552(2)(a).....	18
11 William V. Dorsaneo III, TEXAS LITIGATION GUIDE § 162.01 (2019).....	15
